## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1996** 

## **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO	109		
(By Senator Wagner,	et	a١	)

PASSED March 5, 1996 In Effect ninety days from Passage



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 109

(By Senators Wagner, Bowman, Wiedebusch, Yoder and Minear)

[Passed March 5, 1996; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuing the division of environmental protection until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article one, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

- §22-1-4. Division of environmental protection continued; appointment of director.
  - 1 Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four
  - 2 of this code, the division of environmental protection
  - 3 shall continue to exist until the first day of July, one

- 4 thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to allow for the
- 5 completion of a performance audit, monitoring of compliance with recommendations contained in the completed portions of the performance audit and further review by the joint committee on government operations.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Landy Schoonover
Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
parillo de la
Clerk of the Senate
Bregon, n. Bras
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(Gel Kay Tomblen
President of the Senate
( Reid Cuben
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Wapproused this the 1414
day of March 1996.
day of, 1995.
_ WORK COUNTY
Governor
V

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date

Time